

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT JAMES TENNARD,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS DRETKE, Director, Texas Department
of Criminal Justice, Institutional Division,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD H. BURR
BURR & WELCH, P.C.
412 Main Street, Ste. 1100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 628-3391
(713) 893-2500 fax
*Counsel of Record for
Petitioner*

ROBERT C. OWEN
OWEN & ROUNTREE, L.L.P.
P.O. Box 40428
Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 232-9391
(512) 804-2685 fax

JORDAN M. STEIKER
727 E. Dean Keeton
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1346
(512) 232-2399 fax

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. Course of proceedings	1
B. Facts material to the issues presented	2
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument	11
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HAS MISUNDER- STOOD THE RATIONALE OF <i>PENRY I</i> AND ERECTED A BODY OF DOCTRINE AT ODDS WITH IT	11
II. MR. TENNARD ESTABLISHED A VIOLA- TION OF <i>PENRY I</i> NO DIFFERENT THAN PENRY'S OWN, BUT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO CONDUCT AN APPROPRIATE <i>PENRY I</i> ANALYSIS	12
A. Mr. Tennard's evidence could not be given effect under the special issues	12
B. The Fifth Circuit failed to conduct a proper <i>Penry I</i> analysis of the record	20
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S "UNIQUELY SE- VERE CONDITION" RULE CANNOT JUS- TIFY DENYING MR. TENNARD RELIEF	24
A. Evidence of Mr. Tennard's impaired intel- lectual functioning must be considered in mitigation of a possible death sentence	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit’s “uniquely severe condition” rule is inconsistent with this Court’s individualization decisions dating back to <i>Woodson</i> , finds no support in <i>Penry</i> itself, and cannot be reconciled with the Court’s post- <i>Penry</i> cases	27
1. The Nature of the Fifth Circuit “uniquely severe condition” rule	27
2. The “uniquely severe condition” rule cannot be squared with this Court’s leading decisions defining the individualization requirement.....	28
3. <i>Penry I</i> cannot be read to establish a “uniquely severe condition” rule	30
4. This Court’s decisions following <i>Penry I</i> leave no room for the Fifth Circuit’s “uniquely severe condition” rule	33
IV. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S “NEXUS” RULE CANNOT JUSTIFY WITHHOLDING RELIEF FROM MR. TENNARD	35
A. The Fifth Circuit’s “nexus” rule	35
B. The Fifth Circuit’s “nexus” rule represents an unjustified departure from this Court’s individualization and proportionality decisions	37
V. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DENYING MR. TENNARD A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY (COA), AND THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE MERITS OF HIS <i>PENRY I</i> CLAIM	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Collins</i> , 21 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 1994)....	21, 22, 28
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10, 20, 47, 48
<i>Barnard v. Collins</i> , 958 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 637 (1978).....	25, 29
<i>Blue v. Cockrell</i> , 298 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Boyd v. Johnson</i> , 167 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	44
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	44
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	24, 38, 40
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	45
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 51 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1995)	24, 27, 48
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Duhamel v. Collins</i> , 955 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Tennard</i> , 960 S.W.2d 57 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	2, 3
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	33
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 950 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	30, 36
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	25, 29
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	14, 19
<i>Lackey v. Scott</i> , 28 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1994)....	21, 22, 27, 30, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	28, 31, 44
<i>Madden v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1994).....	27, 36
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	49
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	29
<i>Motley v. Collins</i> , 3 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 1993)	
(<i>Motley I</i>).....	12, 36, 37
<i>Motley v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 1223 (5th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Nelson v. Cockrell</i> , 77 Fed. Appx. 209 (5th Cir. 2003) (unpublished).....	36
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	34, 44
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	41
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) (<i>Penry II</i>).....	23, 37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) (<i>Penry I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. Collins</i> , 998 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1993)	12, 36
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	42, 44
<i>Smith v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2002).....	27, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	41
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 284 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 317 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003)	1, 2, 20
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 802 (2002).....	1, 2, 20
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 383 (2003).....	1, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tennard v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 678 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	1, 3
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	44
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	44
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	10, 29, 35, 42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	10, 34, 35, 43, 44
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) ...	25, 38, 45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2002)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2106 (2002).....	49
Tex. Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 (Vernon 2002)	16, 26
Tex. Pen. Code § 6.03 (2002)	15
Tex. Pen. Code § 7.01 (2002)	16
Tex. Pen. Code § 7.02 (2002)	15, 16
Tex. Pen. Code § 8.01 (2002)	32
Tex. Pen. Code § 19.02 (2002)	15
Tex. Pen. Code § 19.03 (2002)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Model Penal Code § 210.6 (Proposed Official Draft 1962).....	33
Alexander J. Tymchuk, L. Charlie Lakin & Ruth Luckasson (eds.), <i>The Forgotten Generation: The Status and Challenges of Adults with Mild Cognitive Limitations</i> (2001).....	25
Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, <i>Let God Sort Them Out? Refining the Individualization Requirement in Capital Sentencing</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 835, 856-57 (1992)	23
“Mainstream Science on Intelligence,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , December 13, 1994, A18.....	25
